
Scrutiny Health & 
Social Care Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair),
Patsy Cummings, Clive Fraser, Andrew Pelling, Scott Roche and 
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon Co-optee)

Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Felicity Flynn, Toni Letts, Stephen Mann, 
Helen Redfern and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee which you are 
hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 6.30 
pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

A pre-meet for Sub-Committee Members only will take place in Room F4 at 
6.00pm

Jacqueline Harris Baker
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Simon Trevaskis 
02087268480
simon.trevaskiss@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 16 September 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that
[...]
cal Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 25 June 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair), 
Clive Fraser (part) and Scott Roche

Also 
Present:

Councillors Margaret Bird, Yvette Hopley, Bernadette Khan and Louisa 
Woodley

Apologies: Councillor Patsy Cummings, Clive Fraser (lateness) and Andrew Pelling

PART A

14/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record.

15/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made at the meeting.

16/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

17/19  South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust

The Sub-Committee was presented with the Quality Report for the South 
London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) for their information and 
comments. A presentation summarising the Quality Report along with an 
update on the plans for SLaM in the forthcoming twelve months was given by 
the Interim Service Director for Croydon and the BDP Operations Directorate, 
Doctor Faisil Sethi. During the presentation delivered by Doctor Sethi the 
following pointes were noted:-

 SLaM was in the second year of a three year plan to deliver on 
identified priorities. These priorities included the reduction of violence, 
reducing restrictive practices, improving access to care, increasing the 
involvement of patients and carers in service improvement and 
planning, and improving the satisfaction of patients and staff.

 The repor
[...]
was questioned whether this should be a cause for 
concern. In response it was advised that the reduction of violence and the use 
of restriction was a complex area and in some instances an increase would 
not necessarily be negative if it led to a greater level of control. It would be of 
greater concern if the numbers were lower as this would not be a true 
reflection of what was happening on the wards and would raise concern about 
the reporting of incidents of violence. 

The Chair thanked Doctor Sethi for attending the meeting of the Sub-
Committee to present the SLaM Quality Report and his engagement with 
Member’s questions. It was suggested that it would be useful for the Sub-
Committee to visit SLaM services to gain a greater understanding of how they 
worked. It was agreed that opportunities for this would be explored outside of 
the meeting.

Conclusions:

Following discussion of the report, the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. As the Quality Report was written on a Trust wide basis, it was difficult 
to scrutinise the service provided on a local level. 

2. The commitment to provide more local, qualitative data in future reports 
was welcomed. 

3. That it would be informative for the members of the Sub-Committee to 
visit SLaM services in the borough, with arrangements for this to be 
made after the meeting.

18/19  Croydon Health Service NHS Trust

The Sub-Committee was presented with the Quality Accounts for Croydon 
Health Service NHS Trust (CHS) for their information and comments. In 
attendance at the meeting on behalf of CHS was:-

 Matthew Kershaw – Interim Chief Executive

 Dr Nnenna Osuji – Medical Director

 Elaine Clancy – Joint Chief Nurse

A presentation was delivered to the Sub-Committee on the Quality Accounts 
and the plans for CHS over the forthcoming twelve months. During the 
presentation the following points were noted:-

Page 7



 The vision for CHS was to deliver integrated care at every stage of a 
patient’s
[...]
tia and alzheimers. 

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
ask questions with the first asking the representatives from CHS what they 
thought were the key areas of weakness within their service. In response it 
was advised that it was proving challenging to achieve the target for 
emergency care pathways of treating patients within four hours, however this 
was a common weakness experienced by health services across the country.  
Also within emergency care it was recognised that communication between 
staff, patients and other partners needed to be improved, particularly relating 
to general care and patient discharge. Although the patient outcomes for CHS 
were strong, there was a need to improve the overall quality of service 

Page 8



provided as the patient experience during their treatment did not necessarily 
reflect the level of outcome. Finally there was an ongoing concern regarding 
staffing levels, with recruitment and retention proving to be an ongoing 
challenge.

Although it was welcomed that CHS was meeting three out of the four national 
indicators, concern was raised that service improvement might not necessarily 
reflect the experience of patients on the wards. It was advised that while it 
was important that services were delivered safely, patient experience was 
also priority. Both staff and patient engagement was used as an indicator of 
the quality of service provided and would lead to further improvement going 
forward. 

As it was noted that 14% of patients attending A&E were admitted, it was 
questioned whether this should be considered to be a normal level. In 
response it was confirmed that it was important to be able to turn people away 
safely. CHS worked hard to keep people out of hospital and it was a good 
indicator that people were being turned away safely, which was benchmarked 
by monitoring re-admittance rates. It was highlighted that the level of 
admission through A&E was at a similar level to other health care providers. 

In response to a question about the areas to improve following a Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection, it was advised that there were a number of 
actions concerned with increasing the level of audit within community 
services. There were also a number of actions for critical care related to the 
infrastructure and the need for investment. Another area highlighted for 
improvement was staffing for services such as speech and language therapy, 
with a number of steps being taken to deliver the required improvement. 

The length of time taken to respond to complaints was highlighted as an 
issue. It was confirmed that the Interim Chief Executive both received and 
reviewed complaints received by CHS. The timeliness of responses could be 
effected by a number of factors including the availability of the correct person 
to respond to a complaint, as they were often involved in running services. 
Complaints could also often be complex and require a considerable amount of 
time to resolve.

An update was requested on the outcomes arising from the recent survey on 
the priorities for CHS. It was advised that a long list of priorities had been 
prepared based on discussions within CHS. A short list from this had 
subsequently been prepared based on patient feedback. It was agreed that 
further information on the survey and the resultant priorities would be 
circulated.

Members raised concern that anecdotal feedback from residents seemed to 
indicate that some patients found the process surrounding their stay in 
hospital confusing and as such it was questioned whether this was being 
addressed. It was advised that it was important to strike a balance as many 
patients went through the system smoothly. However part of this would be 
addressed through ensuring that staff were both supported and listened to as 
the environment could be challenging. Notwithstanding the often challenging 

Page 9



environment within hospitals, it was important to ensure that staff did not lose 
sight of the need for effective communication with patients.

In response to a question about the staffing levels in A&E, it was 
acknowledged that there were challenges in this area. Although there was 
funding available to fully staff the department, there was at present staff 
vacancies which were in the process of being recruited to.

It was noted that statistics provided from the Friends and Family feedback 
highlighted that the number of patients who would recommend the A&E 
service had dropped from 93% to 76% over the past two year and as such the 
reasons for this were questioned. It was advised that this could in part be 
attributed to the temporary A&E facility that was in use before the new facility 
was opened late last year. There had also been changes made to how 
feedback was gathered from friends and family which meant that it was now 
more accurate and comprehensive. 

It was advised that a number of new staff initiatives had been launched as a 
result of CHS being ranked fifteenth out of sixteen Trusts in 2018. The next 
staff survey was due to be undertaken in the autumn and would be an 
opportunity to find out whether these initiatives were achieving the desired 
outcomes.   

It was noted that the staff uptake of the influenza vaccine was 72%, which 
was a similar rate to peer organisations. However there was an ambition to 
increase the level of uptake of the vaccination amongst staff with work 
planned for this area. 

It was agreed that a comment would be added to the quality accounts before 
being published to reflect that the Health & Social Care Sub-Committee had 
reviewed the document and looked forward to working with CHS in the 
forthcoming year on their priorities. 

The Chair thanked the representatives from CHS for their attendance at the 
meeting and their openness in responding to the Sub-Committee’s questions. 
It was also highlighted that it may be useful for the Sub-Committee to arran
[...]
need to reinforce 
that address details were not required to register with a surgery. It was also 
recommended that dedicated staff and phone lines were used to improve the 
focus on the service provided. There were only four surgeries in Croydon that 
got everything right and these were all located in different areas of the 
borough. Initial feedback from the CCG to the exercise had been positive.

It was noted that the insight provided by the report was fascinating and the 
findings were a reflection of the variable performance that was experienced 
across the borough. It was agreed that it would be important going forward to 
track whether any long term changes were made as a result of the report, with 
it questioned whether the CCG would be providing a formal response. It was 
advised that there would be an opportunity to follow up on the report at the 
CCG board meeting in September, but any support from the Sub-Committee 
to reinforce the recommendations would be welcomed.  It was also under 
consideration to carry out a follow up exercise at a later date to find out 
whether improvement had been made.

The Chair thanked Healthwatch for their informative report and advised that 
the Sub-Committee would follow up with the CCG about their response to the 
findings.  

Conclusions

Following discussion of the report, the Sub-Committee welcomed the report 
and commended the findings contained within. 

Page 11



20/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 12



For general release

REPORT TO: Health & Social Care Sub-Committee
 24 September 2019     

SUBJECT: COLLABORATION OF HEALTH AND CARE IN 
CROYDON

ORIGIN OF ITEM: Scrutiny of the work to deliver closer alignment 
between the Croydon Health Service NHT Trust 
(CHS) and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) forms a key part of the Sub-Committee’s 
work programme in 2019-20.

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE:

The Sub-Committee is provided with a 
presentation on and a copy of the strategic case 
for the alignment of CHS and CCG with a view to 
informing a discussion on the information 
contained.

1. COLLABORATION OF HEALTH AND CARE IN CROYDON

1.1 The Health and Social Care Sub-Committee is provided with a presentation on the 
ongoing work to align the Croydon Health Service NHS Trust (CHS) and the Croydon 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). The presentation is set out in Appendix A. 

1.2 Also provided for the Sub-Committee’s information is the Executive Summary of the 
Strategic Case for greater alignment between Croydon CCG and Croydon Health 
Service NHS Trust (Appendix B) and the Strategic Case itself (Appendix C).

1.3 Both the presentation and the strategic case are provided to inform the Sub-
Committee’s discussion of the proposed arrangements for the alignment between the 
CCG and CHS.

Appendices

Appendix A: Presentation on the alignment between Croydon Health Service NHS 
Trust & Croydon Clinical Commissioning Group

Appendix B: Executive Summary of the Strategic Case

Appendix C: The Strategic Case for greater alignment between Croydon CCG and 
Croydon Health Service NHS Trust

CONTACT OFFICER:  

Simon Trevaskis: Senior Democratic Service & Governance Officer – Scrutiny

Email: simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Update for the Croydon Health and Social-Care Sub-Committee 

Tuesday 24 September 2019

Matthew Kershaw 
Interim Chief Executive 
Croydon Health Services 
NHS Trust

Collaboration of health and 
care in Croydon

Mike Bell
Chair
Croydon Health Services 
NHS Trust

Mike Sexton 
Chief Finance Officer 
NHS Croydon Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Agnelo Fernandes
Clinical Chair
NHS Croydon Clinical 
Commissioning Group

P
age 15



One Croydon Alliance – a joined-up 
approach for people in Croydon

The ‘One Croydon’ Alliance began delivering real benefits 
to people in our 

Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair), 
Andrew Pelling and Scott Roche

Apologies: Councillor Patsy Cummings and Clive Fraser,
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Co-optee)

PART A

21/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

It was noted that a further update was required on the work to replace the 
Community Dental Service that was formerly based in New Addington. It was 
agreed that a request for a written update would be made to the provider of 
the service, King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.

22/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures made at the meeting.

23/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

24/19  Collaboration of Health and Care in Croydon

The Sub-Committee considered information provided on both the work to 
closer align the Croydon Health Service NHS Trust (CHS) and the Croydon 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the integration of the six South 
West London CCGs into one larger CCG. Together with information set out in 
the agenda, a presentation was given to the Sub-Committee by 
representatives from CHS and the CCG. Those in attendance at the meeting 
for this item were:-

 Agnelo Fernandes – Clinical Chair – Croydon CCG

 Matthew Kershaw – Interim Chief Executive - CHS

 Mike Sexton – Chief Financial Officer – Croydon CCG

A copy of the presentation can be found on here – 



https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17716/Appendix%20A%20Coll
aboration%20of%20Health%20and%20Care%20in%20Croydon%20-
%20Presentation.pdf

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
question the representatives on their plans for the closer alignment between 
CHS and the Croydon CCG and the wider integration of the six South West 
London CCGs. The first question related to the proposed £500m sub regional 
saving that had been identified as one of the drivers for the integration of the 
six CCGs, with it questioned what proportion of this saving would need to be 
found in Croydon. In response it was confirmed that the targeted saving from 
Croydon services was £100m as Croydon had approximately 25% of the 
population of South West London. 

It was questioned what difference the changes would make to a member of 
the public. Regarding the alignment of CHS and the CCG it was advised that 
by bringing together the health bodies in Croydon it would provide a greater 
focus on local priorities leading to the delivery of joined up services that were 
reflective of the needs of the local population. Experience had found that gaps 
in service provision tended to arise from the hand over between services and 
it was hoped that closer alignment would reduce such issues. 

The move to merge the CCGs on a sub-regional level had in part been 
prompted by the NHS Long Term Plan which set out the need for integrated 
care and larger regional CCGs. As it was a national policy it was important to 
ensure that the best outcomes were delivered from it locally. 

As there would be one Accountable Officer responsible for overseeing what 
was formerly six CCGs, it was questioned how that person would be able to 
retain line of sight over service provision. It was advised that in order for an 
integrated care system to work it was important to get the governance 
processes right, while also retaining a focus on outcomes that made a 
difference for patients. There would be a Local Committee in Croydon to 
determine the majority of the commissioning decisions for the area, leaving 
the Accountable Officer to oversee this process and ensure that promised 
outcomes were being delivered as expected.  

In response to a question about the level of decision making to be retained at 
a local level following the integration of the South West London CCG it was 
advised that it was envisioned that the vast majority of decisions effecting 
Croydon would still be made at a local level. There were safeguards built into 
the governance structure to ensure sound decision making, which would 
mean that it was unlikely that there would be a disagreement between the 
Local Committee and the Accountable Officer. It was important that the 
Croydon Local Committee was engaged with the South West London CCG in 
order to build strong relationships. 

It was highlighted that all GP practices within the areas covered by the 
proposed CCG integration would have the opportunity to vote on the move to 
a South West London CCG. The Croydon based GP surgeries were due to 
vote on 17 October. 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17716/Appendix%20A%20Collaboration%20of%20Health%20and%20Care%20in%20Croydon%20-%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17716/Appendix%20A%20Collaboration%20of%20Health%20and%20Care%20in%20Croydon%20-%20Presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17716/Appendix%20A%20Collaboration%20of%20Health%20and%20Care%20in%20Croydon%20-%20Presentation.pdf


It was confirmed that there would be nine Primary Care Networks (PCN) in 
the borough each made up of a number of GP practices. A base of 30,000 to 
50,000 patients was needed to form a PCN, so it would be possible for a large 
practice to form its own PCN, with examples of this elsewhere in the country. 
GPs were given the choice of which practices they wanted to work with to 
form their PCN.

In response to a question about any potential concerns GPs may have about 
the proposed integration it was advised that there was a view that health care 
provision in the borough was currently in a good place so why change it.  Also 
as Croydon was not in deficit when there were funding issues elsewhere in 
South West London there was concern over how this would affect Croydon.  
Although reassurance could be taken from it being regulated to ensure that 
one local area could not pass their funding issues onto other areas within the 
new regional CCG.

Local Choice remained a standard part of the NHS offer. And the proposals 
were intended to maximise resources in Croydon to provide better services 
locally for residents. Patients were able to receive treatment outside of the 
borough, but if the services in Croydon were high quality and people want to 
choose to receive their treatment locally. 

As the One Croydon Alliance moved forward with expanding its scope to 
cover all age groups in the borough, it was questioned whether the partners 
remained aligned. In response it was advised that going forward it would be 
important to build on the existing partnership work, but as the focus expanded 
it was essential to ensure that the right representatives were involved. This 
included ongoing conversations to involve different partners to build on 
existing strengths.

In response to a question about the expected savings from changes it was 
advised that one of the key initiatives was to increase the amount of patient 
care provided within the borough from 70% to 80%, which would increase 
funding by £10m that would help to support services. Work was also ongoing 
to reduce referrals, which were down 10% year on year and included on 
improving on patients having intervention if not needed. If the plan was 
achieved it would clear the deficit for CHS. 

It was confirmed that the decision to discontinue IVF services in the borough 
was currently being reviewed. The Sub-Committee welcomed this move and 
looked forward to a further update at a future meeting. 

At the conclusion of this item the Chair thanked the representatives from CHS 
and the CCG for their attendance at the meeting and their engagement with 
the questions of the Sub-Committee.

Conclusions



At the conclusion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. The Sub-Committee welcomed the optimism from CHS and the CCG 
on the future direction of travel, but agreed that the changes would 
continue to be monitored as they progressed.

2. In the light of concerns raised by the Sub-Committee over the level of 
decision making that would continue to be taken on a local level 
through the new South West London CCG structure, it was agreed that 
this would continue to be monitored. 

25/19  Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board - Annual Report 2018-2019

The Sub-Committee considered the Annual Report for 2018-19 from the 
Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB). The independent Chair of the 
board, Annie Callanan was in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 
report and answer Members questions arising. During the introduction to the 
report the following points were noted:-

 An increased amount of information had been added to the report for 
2018-19 as a result of a request from the Sub-Committee for further 
information last year.  

 The report recognised that there had been a high level of engagement 
and support from partners for the CSAB. The CSAB has been engaged 
with ongoing work on early intervention and commissioning. 

 There was still work needed to improve the voice of Croydon residents, 
particularly those from minority ethnic communities, which was being 
worked upon. 

 A key aim was to ensure that the individual was the focus at the centre 
of services. 

 The object of the exercise was to get a line of sight to understand what 
was happening at the frontline of the service. The CSAB was not 
currently achieving this, but was looking to use the expertise of their 
four newly formed Sub-Groups to deliver this. 

Following the introduction from the Independent Chair of the CSAB the Sub-
Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions about the report. The 
first requested a self-assessment of the current performance of the Board. In 
response it was advised that the accountability arrangements were in a much 
better place with continual improvement being seen. A strength of the current 
CSAB was having everybody around the table engaged in the process. 

In response to a question about how the CSAB compared to other Boards, it 
was highlighted that Croydon operated similarly to other areas. An invitation 
was extended to the members of the Sub-Committee to attend a future CSAB 
meeting as observers. 



It was highlighted that 70% more females reported abuse than males, when 
the number of vulnerable males was not much lower, as such there reasons 
for this were questioned. It was advised that steps were being taken to 
investigate the reasons for this including engaging with men to get a 
representative view. Reasons such as generational differences causing a 
reluctance to communicate and the fear of care being removed may be 
possible reasons that needed to be explored in greater detail.

It was noted that it would help the Sub-Committee to be able to make a 
judgement on the performance of the CASB if comparative data with other 
boroughs was available. It was confirmed that data was available, with an 
annual report due to be published in November that could be shared with the 
Sub-Committee.  

In response to a question about the challenges of sharing reporting data it 
was advised that it was essential for the Board to be kept informed and it had 
been highlighted that certain information was required for specific Sub-
Groups. 

The level of referrals made to the low number that were sustained was 
questioned, with it advised that there was a preference for people to be 
engaged. There was a move across the sector to work with partners on what 
a good referral was, as if there were huge numbers it required careful 
consideration to identify the most serious cases. 

It was questioned what the Board could do to ensure that the voice of 
vulnerable adults was heard. It was advised that it was important to raise 
awareness of the Board with residents with a week of engagement activity 
planned. Capturing the voice of vulnerable patients should start at the point of 
referral with work needed to understand how views could be captured at this 
stage. It was important that the work of CSAB was led by customers 
throughout the process. 

At the close of the item the Chair thanked the Independent Chair of the Board 
for attending the meeting, welcoming the progress that had been made over 
the past year. 

Info Requests

1. The Annual Report due for publication in November 2019, to provide 
the Sub-Committee with comparison data with other boroughs. 

Conclusions

At the conclusion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. The progress made since the previous report from the Croydon 
Safeguarding Adults Board a year ago was welcomed. 



2. The invitation to visit a meeting of the Croydon Safeguarding Adults 
Board was welcomed with the Committee looking forward to taking up 
the opportunity.

26/19  Adult Social Care Budget

The Sub-Committee considered a presentation delivered by the Executive 
Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults, Guy Van Dichele on the budget 
challenges facing the Adults service. A copy of the presentation can be found 
here: – 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17854/Adult%20Social%20Car
e%20Budget%20-%20presentation.pdf

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
ask questions about the information provided. The first question related to 
direct payments and what the Council was doing to encourage users to opt for 
this approach. It was advised that at present there was a mix of people using 
direct payment and work was ongoing to simplify the process with support 
provided for users to engage with using direct payment. It was envisioned that 
the forthcoming Resource Allocation Programme would help to allow people 
to buy the right care for their needs and provide support to users in finding a 
Personal Assistant. Hopefully once this was in place it would increase the 
take up of direct payment as this approach was more cost effective as it was 
flexible to people’s need. 

The take up of the direct payment option in Croydon may not be as high as in 
some other authorities who had made direct payment their default position, 
with users required to opt out of this approach rather than the current position 
in Croydon which required users to sign up for direct payment. 

As it was noted that 31% of carers in the borough had been so for more than 
30 years, it was questioned what the Council was doing to provide support for 
these individuals. It was advised that there was a network of support for 
carers through organisations such as the Carers Centre, with work ongoing to 
ensure that users understood that this service was funded by the Council. The 
possibility of providing small grants to carers to provide support was also 
being explored. It was also noted that the Council provided a series of 
factsheets for carers to inform them of the services available to them.

In response to a question concerning the percentage of the budget in care 
being spent on accommodation and food it was highlighted that the bulk of the 
budget arose from the cost of placements. However it was not possible to 
confirm the percentage spent on food as this was provided as part of the total 
package. 

It was questioned whether the level of demand for care could be managed 
should free universal care be introduced. It was confirmed that this would be 
dependent on the funding provided as it was estimated that there was a 
significant amount of support being provided by unpaid carers. If care was 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17854/Adult%20Social%20Care%20Budget%20-%20presentation.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s17854/Adult%20Social%20Care%20Budget%20-%20presentation.pdf


free rather than means tested it was anticipated that there would be a 
substantial increase in demand. 

In response to a question about the action being taken to balance the budget, 
it was advised that working across the Council to achieve the required savings 
was both important and necessary as there was a reliance on colleagues in 
areas such as Gateway and Housing services to ensure that savings could be 
achieved. Conversations were also ongoing with partners across the One 
Croydon Alliance as the work of the partnership had reduced hospital 
admissions, but in doing so had increased the pressure on social care. 
Following discussions a re-share agreement was reached last year with 
£500,000 being returned to the Council. A similar agreement had yet to be 
reached this year, but discussion on this were ongoing. 

As it was noted that there was a lot of development taking place within the 
borough, it was questioned whether there had been conversations with the 
planners to help provide the type of housing needed to encourage elderly 
residents who may be living in large family homes to downsize. It was advised 
that a Housing Strategy was currently being prepared that would include 
elements that addressed provision for older people wanting to downsize. It 
would also include elements addressing the need for homes for people with 
disabilities.  

At the conclusion of the item the Chair thanked the officers for the information 
provided in the presentation and the detailed responses to the Sub-
Committee’s questions.

Conclusions

At the conclusion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:-

1. The Sub-Committee welcomed the comprehensive report provided on 
this item.

2. The Sub-Committee recognised that the Council was facing a 
significant challenge in its Adult Social Care budget. 

3. There was concern that the savings being delivered through the One 
Croydon Alliance were not finding their way through to Social Care and 
as such it was agreed that this would be monitored to ensure it was 
being effective. 

27/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This motion was not required.



The meeting ended at 9.35 pm

Signed:

Date:


